
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS


LOK SABHA


STARRED QUESTION NO.362* TO BE ANSWERED ON: 20.12.2024


Availability of Fertilizers


362*:  DR. BHOLA SINGH:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of total quantity of Urea, DAP and other fertilizers made available to the farmers during the last three years, year-wise and State-wise;


(b) whether the Government has received any complaints from the farmers regarding shortage of DAP/pesticides;

(c) if so, the number of such complaints received during the last two years and the details of areas most affected due to the same;

(d) the details of reasons behind the said shortage such as import constraints, declined production or distribution related issues etc.; and

(e) the details of the steps taken to address the said shortage and make fertilizers and pesticides available to the farmers on time?


ANSWER


MINISTER FOR CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS AND HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)


(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the table of the House.


*********
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 362* FOR

20.12.2024 REGARDING “AVAILABILITY OF FERTILIZERS” TABLED BY DR.

BHOLA  SINGH.
---------


(a):    The details of requirement, availability and sales of Urea, DAP, MOP and NPK in

the country, state-wise, during FY 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24, is placed at

Annexure-I.


(b) & (c): Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare (DA&FW) assesses the requirement for major fertilizers viz. UREA, DAP, MOP and NPKS fertilizers, before each cropping season (viz. Kharif & Rabi) through “Zonal Conference for Agricultural Inputs”. Based on the assessment done by DA&FW, Department of Fertilizers allocates adequate quantities of fertilizers to States by issuing monthly supply plan. These supplies are met through indigenous production as well as imports. Accordingly, availability of fertilizers to the states is ensured as per the monthly supply plans.

However, the distribution of fertilizers within the State at district level is done by respective State Governments. Any complaints regarding district-wise shortage raised by farmers are to be addressed by respective State Governments.


Moreover, no state/UT has reported any shortage of pesticides in the last five years. The details of state-wise demand versus consumption patterns of pesticides over the last five years are provided at Annexure– II.


(d) & (e): India is dependent on imports of finished fertilizers such as Urea, DAP, MOP and raw materials like Rock Phosphate, Phosphoric Acid & Natural Gas for domestic production of Urea, DAP, NPK fertilizers. There have been challenges because of the prevalent geo political situation viz. Red Sea crisis due to which DAP and raw material shipments were rerouted via the Cape of Good Hope, resulting in longer voyage times and higher freight costs. Further, decline in DAP imports from certain sources and high volatility in prices also caused disruptions in the supply chain of fertilizers.


Despite the aforesaid challenges, Department of Fertilizers has ensured adequate availability of fertilizers across the country, through imports and domestic production at optimum level, during Kharif 2024 as well as ongoing Rabi 2024-25. The movement of all major subsidized fertilizers throughout the country is monitored by an on-line web based monitoring system called integrated Fertilizer Monitoring System (iFMS). Further, regular Weekly Video Conference is conducted jointly by DA&FW and D/o Fertilizers with State Agriculture Officials and appropriate actions are taken to dispatch fertilizers as indicated by the State Governments. The details of requirement, availability, sales and closing stock of Urea, DAP, MOP and NPK in the country, during Kharif 2024 and Rabi 2024-25, is placed at Annexure-III. Moreover, no state/UT has reported any shortage of pesticides in the last five years.


*******


Annexure-I

                                   DEMAND, AVAILABILITY & CONSUMPTION OF FERTILIZERS DURING THE FY 2023-24                      1/3

fig. in LMT

    UREA DAP MOP NPKS

Sl.
No

State DEMAND
AVAILABI-

LITY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAND

AVAILABI-
LITY

CONSUMP-
TION

DEMAND
AVAILABI-

LITY
CONSUMPT-

ION
DEMAND

AVAILA
BILITY

CONSUMP-
TION

1
Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 15.73 17.89 14.99 4.13 4.86 4.20 1.84 1.81 1.31 13.28 17.87 14.02

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 3.46 4.56 3.73 0.75 0.87 0.72 0.66 0.69 0.44 0.30 0.39 0.23

5 Bihar 22.63 27.46 23.24 6.82 7.78 6.51 2.28 1.75 1.39 4.50 6.09 4.39

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 8.40 11.37 8.99 3.10 5.28 4.34 0.66 0.97 0.60 1.07 1.90 1.30

8
Dadra and Nagar
Haveli 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.00 0.37 0.32 0.00 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.03 0.02

12 Gujarat 24.71 26.78 24.30 5.86 6.71 6.29 1.30 1.00 0.80 6.00 8.93 6.97

13 Haryana 20.63 24.86 21.77 5.60 6.29 5.83 0.55 0.50 0.36 1.20 0.64 0.44

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.68 0.82 0.68 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.37 0.39 0.32

15 Jammu and Kashmir 1.40 2.01 1.45 0.55 0.59 0.44 0.32 0.24 0.16 0.03 0.00 0.00

16 Jharkhand 2.47 3.74 3.04 1.02 1.06 0.94 0.21 0.03 0.03 0.41 0.46 0.33

17 Karnataka 16.10 21.02 15.65 5.90 8.13 6.42 2.45 1.97 1.54 16.50 21.09 15.84

18 Kerala 1.19 1.13 0.96 0.20 0.18 0.16 0.97 0.87 0.70 1.42 1.56 1.26


19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 33.46 41.73 34.37 14.22 17.81 15.50 0.87 1.05 0.67 5.40 6.99 5.41

21 Maharashtra 23.74 31.06 23.48 7.00 8.93 7.36 3.00 2.18 1.42 26.50 34.08 23.04

22 Manipur 0.30 0.26 0.25 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00

23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.07 0.15 0.13 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 5.46 7.70 5.84 2.33 3.12 2.74 1.03 0.93 0.66 2.80 3.16 2.42

27 Puducherry 0.16 0.15 0.13 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.10 0.07

28 Punjab 29.48 37.35 30.68 8.00 8.23 7.24 0.85 0.62 0.50 1.50 1.02 0.73

29 Rajasthan 24.28 29.23 25.39 8.95 9.80 9.37 0.23 0.20 0.15 1.11 1.40 1.08

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 10.23 11.86 10.11 2.95 3.22 2.71 2.45 2.05 1.63 7.30 10.19 7.94

32 Telangana 18.94 23.77 19.03 3.80 4.34 3.68 2.00 1.18 0.92 15.99 17.09 13.62

33 Tripura 0.24 0.26 0.14 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02

34 Uttarakhand 1.84 2.67 2.31 0.35 0.49 0.38 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.35 0.24 0.20

35 Uttar Pradesh 76.15 91.83 74.53 24.50 25.76 21.61 2.35 1.62 1.21 9.50 10.13 7.93

36 West Bengal 14.32 17.34 12.20 4.02 3.83 3.20 3.35 2.85 1.83 10.65 12.74 9.20

  All India 356.08 437.47 357.81 110.18 127.42 109.73 27.62 22.74 16.45 126.31 156.51 116.80


                                             DEMAND, AVAILABILITY & CONSUMPTION  OF FERTILIZERS DURING THE FY 2022-23                   2/3

fig. in LMT

    UREA DAP MOP NPKS

S.No State DEMAND
AVAILABIL

ITY
CONSUM

PTION
DEMAND

AVAILAB
ILITY

CONSUMP
TION

DEMAND
AVAILAB

ILITY
CONSUMP

TION
DEMAND

AVAILAB
ILITY

CONSUMPTI
ON

1
Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 16.65 18.39 15.87 4.20 5.43 4.64 3.09 1.42 1.18 15.97 16.27 13.73

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 3.85 4.07 3.56 0.85 0.83 0.63 0.75 0.58 0.47 0.26 0.22 0.19

5 Bihar 22.80 24.68 21.96 6.82 7.15 5.66 2.16 1.55 1.26 3.72 5.35 4.25

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 8.74 10.57 8.38 3.70 4.68 3.14 1.01 0.77 0.56 1.45 1.63 1.06

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.20 0.32 0.28 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.03 0.03

12 Gujarat 24.00 27.30 24.73 5.50 7.48 6.10 1.15 0.91 0.81 5.85 7.08 5.23

13 Haryana 21.50 23.68 20.46 5.70 6.48 5.59 0.60 0.43 0.35 0.70 0.30 0.26

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.76 0.85 0.74 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.39 0.41 0.35

15 Jammu and Kashmir 1.68 1.93 1.60 0.59 0.60 0.48 0.40 0.23 0.17 0.04 0.00 0.00

16 Jharkhand 2.60 3.04 2.56 1.00 0.89 0.77 0.20 0.05 0.04 0.46 0.52 0.45

17 Karnataka 17.20 22.22 18.21 5.90 8.44 6.21 3.00 1.68 1.41 17.16 21.53 16.67


18 Kerala 1.23 1.32 1.12 0.20 0.22 0.19 1.07 0.86 0.78 1.42 1.32 1.02

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 33.00 36.94 32.39 18.50 17.61 13.85 1.57 0.76 0.62 4.85 6.25 4.79

21 Maharashtra 25.29 30.39 24.66 8.20 9.34 7.18 4.30 1.68 1.38 23.50 28.89 20.46

22 Manipur 0.22 0.35 0.31 0.12 0.04 0.04 0.12 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.03 0.03

23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 5.84 7.08 5.60 2.69 2.55 1.94 1.35 0.84 0.61 3.05 3.26 2.63

27 Puducherry 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.09 0.06

28 Punjab 29.25 34.90 29.45 7.25 8.46 7.17 0.90 0.49 0.41 1.70 0.71 0.58

29 Rajasthan 21.50 27.91 25.17 7.40 9.70 8.47 0.30 0.18 0.14 0.95 0.85 0.72

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 9.96 11.38 10.05 2.73 3.49 2.76 2.53 1.85 1.65 6.45 9.19 7.38

32 Telangana 18.39 21.63 18.83 3.55 4.70 3.71 2.27 0.86 0.74 15.16 16.24 12.90

33 Tripura 0.27 0.28 0.19 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02

34 Uttarakhand 2.20 2.38 2.05 0.35 0.64 0.52 0.09 0.07 0.03 0.35 0.15 0.11

35 Uttar Pradesh 77.50 87.39 74.72 24.70 27.69 22.38 3.36 1.42 1.22 7.00 6.64 4.79

36 West Bengal 14.25 16.49 14.05 4.05 4.36 3.77 3.70 2.70 2.36 10.12 11.16 9.61

  All India 359.19 415.82 357.26 114.20 130.93 105.31 34.17 19.55 16.32 120.69 138.15 107.31
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fig. in LMT

    UREA DAP MOP NPKS

S.No State DEMAND
AVAILAB

ILITY
CONSUMP

TION
DEMAND

AVAILAB
ILITY

CONSUMP
TION

DEMAND
AVAILABIL

ITY
CONSUMP

TION
DEMAND

AVAILAB
ILITY

CONSUMP
TION

1
Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 17.00 17.08 14.83 4.45 3.79 3.60 3.00 1.97 1.78 17.00 15.93 13.99

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 3.85 4.00 3.60 0.89 0.68 0.52 0.85 0.62 0.55 0.17 0.25 0.19

5 Bihar 22.00 22.79 21.53 7.50 5.82 5.52 2.50 1.52 1.38 4.00 4.44 3.96

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 7.00 9.66 8.00 3.80 3.69 3.53 1.01 1.09 0.83 1.30 1.46 1.31

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.20 0.30 0.26 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.03

12 Gujarat 24.00 24.93 21.90 5.00 5.43 5.00 1.20 1.22 1.09 5.95 7.35 6.69

13 Haryana 20.50 23.26 20.75 6.00 5.33 4.96 0.56 0.67 0.57 0.70 0.63 0.54

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.79 0.90 0.74 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.08 0.10 0.04 0.38 0.34 0.19

15 Jammu and Kashmir 1.43 2.11 1.67 0.80 0.57 0.44 0.40 0.25 0.19 0.03 0.02 0.00

16 Jharkhand 2.60 3.01 2.57 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.20 0.05 0.01 0.46 0.49 0.45

17 Karnataka 16.50 21.04 17.84 6.54 6.37 5.73 3.17 2.74 2.54 17.20 20.82 18.72

18 Kerala 1.22 1.29 1.15 0.20 0.14 0.14 1.10 0.86 0.77 1.45 1.43 1.26


19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 35.00 33.01 29.18 19.50 12.54 12.03 1.80 1.31 1.18 4.35 5.31 4.96

21 Maharashtra 25.50 28.29 23.68 8.50 6.42 5.87 4.50 3.63 3.26 21.50 28.97 25.75

22 Manipur 0.27 0.24 0.14 0.14 0.03 0.01 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01

23 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.09 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 5.64 6.36 5.53 2.68 2.51 2.37 1.43 1.17 1.07 2.80 2.77 2.49

27 Puducherry 0.12 0.15 0.15 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.07 0.08 0.07

28 Punjab 28.00 34.95 31.34 8.00 6.58 6.27 1.00 0.87 0.64 0.76 1.47 1.21

29 Rajasthan 21.00 25.43 22.59 7.70 6.59 6.10 0.30 0.31 0.24 0.63 1.23 1.20

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 10.10 10.85 10.40 2.90 2.56 2.39 3.00 2.80 2.53 6.92 9.25 8.17

32 Telangana 19.00 19.19 17.12 4.20 3.14 2.98 3.10 1.50 1.39 18.60 15.07 13.24

33 Tripura 0.27 0.32 0.18 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.09 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01

34 Uttarakhand 2.16 2.30 2.09 0.32 0.43 0.31 0.09 0.09 0.04 0.30 0.24 0.22

35 Uttar Pradesh 78.00 82.30 71.12 29.50 23.75 21.20 3.80 2.12 1.91 8.00 6.78 6.36

36 West Bengal 14.23 15.84 13.30 4.05 3.03 2.70 3.70 2.09 1.89 10.12 11.30 10.34

  All India 356.53 389.68 341.73 123.90 100.49 92.64 37.10 27.06 23.93 122.74 135.74 121.37
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ANNEXURE-II


 Details of State-Wise Availability of Pesticides during the Last Five Years
Unit: M.T. (Tech. Grade /Formulation)

S.

No.
States/UTs

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Demand
Consum-

ption
Demand

Consum-

ption
Demand

Consum-

ption
Demand

Consum-

ption
Demand

Consum-

ption

1 Andhra Pradesh 3850 1559 3850 1559 2750 1759 2650 2200 2600 1828

2 Bihar 1250 850 1295 995 1250 850 1305 1020 1295 995

3 Chhattisgarh 1672 1672 1693 1639 1740 1740 1775 1775 1790 1781

4 Goa 31 30 31 30 36 32 38 34 36 35

5 Gujarat 1986 1784 1967 1573 2246 1869 2463 1747 2275 1835

6 Haryana 4400 4200 4200 4050 4220 4066 4220 4066 4216 4064

7 Himachal Pradesh 1256 881 NR 56 279 279 470 470 1507 277

8 Jharkhand 710 681 710 1161 710 450 760 507 725 455

9 Karnataka 1900 1568 1900 1930 1900 2224 2100 1875 2100 1830

10 Kerala 821 656 588 585 431 532 479 540 454 529

11 Madhya Pradesh 650 540 777 691 829 654 845 598 826 599

12 Maharashtra 14396 12783 14396 13243 15881 13175 15457 6814 15457 8718

13 Orissa 1210 1115 1290 1158 1288 1240 1405 1348 1373 1144

14 Punjab 5765 4995 5700 5193 5350 5376 6037 5130 5484 5257

15 Rajasthan 2112 2088 2590 2330 2450 2104 2200 1865 2000 1898

16 Tamil Nadu 1863 2225 2046 1834 2064 1851 2127 1922 2053 1970

17 Telangana 5689 4915 6535 4986 6556 4920 6556 4920 6556 4920

18 Uttar Pradesh 11116 12217 11850 11557 11795 11688 11801 11824 11858 11828

19 Uttarakhand 280 224 151 135 287 213 277 200 121 79

20 West Bengal 4400 3630 4400 3630 4400 3630 4400 3762 4068 4081

21 Arunachal Pradesh 5 5 2 2 0.40 1 3 3 3 3

22 Assam 410 410 420 420 474 474 543 543 472 472

23 Manipur 27 25 27 46 NR NR 29 27 29 22

24 Meghalaya NR NR NR NR NR NR 17 14 NR NR

25 Mizoram 171 27 NR NR 189 29 199 36 192 94

26 Nagaland 27 19 51 36 63 41 NR NR 38 26

27 Sikkim
Organic

State

Organic

State

Organic

State

Organic

State

Organic

State

Organic

State

Organic

State

Organic

State

Organic

State

Organic

State

28 Tripura 482 364 NR NR NR NR NR NR 53 43

29 Andaman & Nicobar NR NR NR 1 NR NR NR NR 0.88 NR

30 Chandigarh NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

31
Dadar & Nagar Haveli

and  Daman & Diu.
NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

32 Delhi NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 21

33 Jammu & Kashmir 2685 2198 4199 3352 4247 NR 400 391 412 433

34 Ladakh NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

35 Lakshadweep NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

36 Pondicherry 46 40 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

  Grand Total 69211 61702 70668 62193 71435 59198 68554 53630 67994 55236

Source: States/UTs reports on Inputs of Plant Protection for Rabi & Kharif Seasons.

NR: Not Reported.


-7-

Annexure-III

ALL INDIA FERTILIZER POSITION

I. RABI 2024-25 (Till 16.12.2024)

<QTY IN LMT>

S.NO
PRODUCT
GROUP

SEASONAL
REQUIREMENT

PRO- RATA
REQUIREMENT

TILL
16.12.2024

AVAILABILITY
TILL

16.12.2024

DBT
SALES

TILL
16.12.2024

CLOSING
STOCK

TILL
16.12.2024

1 UREA 186.89 98.66 142.11 85.59 56.51

2 DAP 52.05 38.53 43.83 34.32 9.51

3 MOP 11.95 6.66 14.84 6.37 8.47

4 NPKS 77.10 44.15 63.60 40.43 23.16

* Primary Indicator of comfortable availability: Availability > Requirement

** Secondary Indicator of comfortable availability: Availability > Sales


II.   KHARIF 2024

<QTY IN LMT>

S.NO PRODUCT
GROUP

SEASONAL
REQUIREMENT

AVAILABILITY  DBT SALES  CLOSING
STOCK

1 UREA 177.12 252.10 189.12 63.02

2 DAP 59.87 58.08 46.12 12.23

3 MOP 10.26 16.60 9.27 7.33

4 NPKS 74.19 111.66 75.46 35.94


* Primary Indicator of comfortable availability: Availability > Requirement

** Secondary Indicator of comfortable availability: Availability > Sales


**********

